PeENNSYLVANIA UTIiLiTY LAw PROJECT

118 L.ocusT STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17101-1414

PHONE: (717) 236-9486, exT. 201
Joux~ C. GERHARD, Esa. Fax: (717) 233-4088
JGERHARDPULP@PALEGALAID.NET MOBILE: (717) 576-2588

August 7, 2009

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Honorable Katrina Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge

1103 Pittsburgh State Office Building
300 Liberty Avenue

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Re:  Petition of West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power for Approval
of its Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan, Approval of Recovery of
Costs through a Reconcilable Adjustment Clause and Approval of Matters
Relating to the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan
Docket No. M-2009-2093218

Dear Judge Dunderdale:
Enclosed for your review in the above-captioned proceeding, please find the Prepared
Direct Testimony of Ian Phillips on behalf of the Pennsylvania Association of Community
Organizations for Reform Now (“ACORN”). Parties of record have been served as indicated on
the attached Certificate of Service.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.
Very truly yours,

v

John C. Gerhard, Esq.

Enclosures
cc: Cert. of Service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of West Penn Power Company
d/b/a Allegheny Power for Approval of its
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan,
Approval of Recovery of Costs through a
Reconcilable Adjustment Clause and
Approval of Matters Relating to the
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan

Docket No. M-2009-2093218

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have today served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties
of record in this proceeding listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §

1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Via Electronic Mail and First Class Mail

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer
800 North Third Street

Suite 101

Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025
jpovilaitis@ryanrussell.com

John L. Munsch, Esquire

West Penn Power Company
800 Cabin Hill Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601-7737
jmunsch@alleghenypower.com

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire

Office of Trial Staff
Commonwealth Keystone Building
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
rkanaskie(@state.pa.us
abakare(@state.pa.us

Lauren Lepkoski, Esquire

Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building Suite 1102
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
llepkoski(@state.pa.us

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire
Lillian S. Harris, Esquire

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778

Isharris@hmslegal.com
tisniscak@hmslegal.com

Mark C. Morrow, Esquire
UGI Utilities, Inc.

460 h Gulph Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406
morrowm(@ugicorp.com

Christy M. Appleby, Esquire
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate
Forum Place, 5™ Floor

555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1023
cappleby@paoca.org
tmccloskey(@paoca.org

Susan E. Bruce, Esq.

Vasilika Karandrikis, Esq.
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street

P.O.Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108
vkarandrikis@mwn.com




George Jugovic, Esquire

Scott Perry, Esquire

Aspassia V. Staevska, Esquire
Department of Environmental Protection
RCSOB, 9" Floor

400 Market Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301
gjugovic(@state.pa.us
scperry(@state.pa.us
astaevska@state.pa.us

Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire
Charles E. Thomas, Jr., Esquire
Thomas Long Niesen & Kennard
P.O. Box 9500

Suite 500

212 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500
tniesen@ttanlaw.com
cthomasjr@ttanlaw.com

Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire
NiSource Corporate Services Company
501 Technology Drive

Canonsburg, PA 15317
tigallagher@nisource.com

Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire.
Kathryn G. Sophy, Esquire

Office of Special Assistants
Commonwealth Keystone Building
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
jnase(@state.pa.us
ksophy(@state.pa.us

Dated: August 7, 2009

Derrick Price Williamson, Esquire
Adam L. Benshoff, Esquire
Shelby A. Linton-Keddie, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC
Pine Street

P.O. Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
dwilliamson@mwn.com
abenshoff@mwn.com
skeddie@mwn.com

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire

Kevin J. Moody, Esquire

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1248
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com
kmoody@eckertseamans.com

Christopher R. Sharp, Esquire
Christopher A. Lewis, Esquire
Rome, LLP

One Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
sharp@blankrome.com
lewis@blankrome.com

JL LHLL

/
John C. Gerhard, Esq.

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Counsel for ACORN





